achieved by having one fixed and regularly recurring shift out of generally every seven (7) shifts 

declared to be a Kelly Day, on which day the employee shall be excused from duty. 

The above notwithstanding, shift employees may be required to work up to and including one hundred 

forty-four (144) hours in 

any one 21-day work cycle, after which time a stipend shall be paid in accordance with the 

provisions of Article 11. 

C. The Fire Chief shall establish the basic workweek, shift, and hours of work best suited to 

meet the needs of the community.